]
G=mmy 2nasonic
' Video Cassette Recorder

Ormnivision VHS Operating Instructions

Models No. PV-V4611

(uonoauuo))
dmes |en|

uonesado

el
@

Ly

=]

-

Q.
=
w

uonesadQ
paJsueApy

'Connections and Initial Setup Procedures are on
Lpages 8 to 11,

As an ENERGY STAR® Pamna
Marcushita BElecine Corporation of

F A "
Amenics has celermined thal s product 'I:"ﬁ' i mw
or product model meers the ENERGY _e,ﬂ":f?'. { ‘

STAR® guidaines for anengy aficiency

Piease read these mstructions carelully before attemplrng (o conMect,
operate or adjust this product Pleasa save this manual

Spanish Quick Use Guide is included. (Guia para rapida consulta en
espanol esta incluida ) QTOSTA

uonew.Iou|
INOA 104

For ascectaynre. pegse zal 8002V PANATMD) o el emad 0 O0PSamDrDducts § DRnaOn DO




Important Safeguards and Precautions

FOR YOUR SAFETY, READ AND RETAIN
ALL SAFETY AND OPERATING IN-
STRUCTIONS. HEED ALL WARNINGS IN

THE MANUAL AND ON THE UNIT

L INSTALLATION ]

1 POWERSOURCECAUTION
Operate only from a power source indicated on
the unit or jn this manual. If necessary, have
¥’our Etectric Utility Service Company or Video

roeducts Dealer verify the power source in your
home.

2 POLARIZED OR GROUNDING PLUG
As a safety feature, this Video product comes
with either a polarized power cord plug (one
blade is wider than the other), or a three-wire
grounding type plug.

LARIZED P TION;

This plug’ will enly fit into an outlet one way. If you

cannot Tully insert the plug, try reversing it. If it

still will not fit, have an electrician install the

Froper wall outlet. Do not defeat the safety

eature by tampering with the ptug.

5 ING PLUG CAUTION:

This pluH will only fit into a three-hole groundin

outlet. [T necessary, have an electrician install the

proper outlet. Do not defeat the safety feature by
tampering with the plug.

3 POWERCORD
Make sure laower cords arg routed so that they
are nol likely to have anything rest on them, roll
over them, or be in the way of walking traffic. If
an extension cord is used, make sure it also
has either a polarized or groundad plug and that
the cords can be securely connected. Frayed
cords, damaged plugs, and damaged or cracked
wire insulation are hazardous and should be
replacad by a qualified service 1echnician.
Owerloaded outlets and extension cords are fire
hazards and should be avoided.

4 DONOTBLOCKVENTILATIONMOLES
Ventilation openings in the cabinet release heat
generated during operation. If they are blocked,

eat build-up inside the unil can cause failures

that may result in a fire hazard gr heat damage

1o cassettes. For protection, follow these rules:

a. Never cover ventilation slots or the unit
while in use, or cperate the unit when placed
on a bed, sofa, rug, or other soft surface.

b. Awvoid built-in installation, such as a book case
or rack, unless proper ventilation is provided.

5 AVOIDEXTREMELY HOTLOCATIONSOR
SUDDENTEMPERATURE CHANGES
Do not place the unit over or near any kind of
heater or regulator, in direct sunlight, inside a
closed vehicle, etc.. Do not move the unit
suddenly between areas of extreme temperature
variation. If the unit is suddenly moved from a
cold place to a warm place, moisture may
condense in the unit and on the tape.

6 TOAVOIDPERSONALINJURY
* Do not place unsecured equipment on a

sloping surface.

Do not place this unit on any support

that is not firm, level, and adequately

strong, The unit could fall causing

serious injury to a child or aduft

and damage 1o the unit. '

An appliance and cart combination

shauld be moved with care,

Quick stops, excassive force, and

uneven surfaces may cause the' — -
lance and carl combination to overtum.

Carefully follow all operating instructions and

use the manufacturer's recommended

accessories when operating this unit or
connecting it to any other equipment.

1

OUTDOOR ANTENNA INSTALLATION ]
SAFEANTENNA AND CABLE CONNECTION
I an outside antena o cable system is connecied to the
equipment, be sure the antenna or cable system is grounded so as
1o provide some protection against buitt up static chal
and voltage surges. Section
8310 of the National Electrical
Code, ANSI/NFPA 70 {in Canada,
part 1 of the Canadian Electrical
Code) provides information

with respect to proper grounding i
of the mast and supporting P s
structure, grounding of the lead-in wire ET—
to an antenna discharge unit, size of grounding canduciors,

location of antenna discharge unit, connection 1o grounding
electrodes and requirements for the grounding electrode.

KEEP ANTENNA CLEAR OF HIGH VOLTAGE POWER LINES ORCIRCUITS
An outside antenna system shoutd be located well away from
power lines, electric light or power circuits and where it will never
come into contact with these power sources if it should n {0
fall. When installing an outside antenna, extreme care should be
taken to avoid toumin%epower lines, circuits or other power
sources as this could be fatal. Because of the hazands involved,
antenna installation should be left to a professional.

USING THE VIDEO UNIT ]

It the unit has been in slorage or moved to a new location,
;eier first to the INSTALLATION section of these safeguards.

KEEP THIS VIDEO UNIT AWAY FROMWATER OR

MOISTURE OF ANY KIND.

IF EQUIPMENT IS EXPOSED TO RAIN, MOISTURE, OR

STRONG IMPACT, unplug the unit and have it inspected by

a qualified service technician before use.

DURING ANELECTRICAL STORM

During a lightning storm, whether indoors or cutdoors, or

before reavin? the unit unused for extended periods of time,

disconnect all equipment from the power source as well as
the antenna and cable system.

WHENTHE UNIT IS PLUGGEDIN

* Never expose the unit to rain or water. DO NOT OPERATE
if liquid has been spilled into the unit. Immediately unplug
the unit, and have it inspected by a service technician.
Fire and shock hazards can result from electrical shors
caused by liquid contact inside,

+ Never drop or push any object through openings in the unit.
Some intemal parts carry hazardous voltages and contact
can cause eleciric shock or fire hazard.

* Avoid placing the unit directly above or below your TV set
as this may cause electrical interference. Keep all magnets
away from electronic equipment.

USING ACCESSORIES

Use only accessoties recommended by the manufacturer to

avoid risk of fire, shock, or other hazards.

CLEANING THEUNIT

Unplug the unit. Then, use a clean, dry, chemica(l!?r untreated cloth

1o gently remove dust or debris, DO NOT USE deaning fluids,

aerosols, or forced air that could aver-spray, or seep into the unit

and cause electrical shock. Ary substance such as wax, i

1ape, etc. may mar the cabinet suface. Exposura to greasy, humid,

or parts. .

dusly areas may adversely affect intemal
e SERVICE 1
DONOTSERVICE THIS PRODUCT YOURSELF

It. after carefully following the detailed operating instruc-
tions, this Video product does not operate property, do not
attempt to open or remove covers, ar make any adjust-
meants not described in the manual. Unplug the unit and
contact a qualified service technician.

IFREPLACEMENT PARTS ARE REQUIRED

Make sure the service technician uses only parts specilfied by
the manufacturer, or those having the same safety characteris-
fics as the on'?inal parts. The use of unauthorized substitutes
may result in fire, eleciric shock, or other hazards.

3 HAVETHESERVICETECHNICIAN PERFORMASAFETYCHECK

After any service or repairs to the unit, request the service
technician to conduct a through safety check as described
in the manufacture’s service literature to insure that the
video unit is in safe operating condition.

2 For assistance, please call : 1-800-211-PANA(7262) or send e-mail to : consumerproducts@panascnic.com




Safety Precautions

Warning: To prevent fire or shock hazard, do not expose this equipment

to rain or moisture.

CAUTION: To prevent electric shock, match wide blade of plug to wide

slot, fully insert.

Avertissement: Afin de prévenir tout risque d’incendie ou de chocs
électriques, ne pas exposer cet appareil a la pluie ou a une
humidité excessive.

Attention: Pour éviter les chocs électriques, introduire la lame la plus

large de la fiche dans la borhe correspondante de la prise et
pousser jusqu’au fond.

A RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK A
DO NOT OPEN

CAUTION: TO REDUCE THE RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK, K
DO NOT REMOVE COVER (OR BACK)
NQ USER-SERVICEABLE PARTS INSIDE
REFER SERVICING TO QUALIFIED SERVICE PERSONNEL

This symbol warns the user that uninsulated
voltage within the unit may have sufficient
magnitude to cause electric shock. Therefore,
it is dangerous to make any kind of contact
with any inside part of this unit.

This symbol alerts the user that important
literature concerning the operation and
maintenance of this unit has been included.
Therefore, it should be read carefully in order
to avoid any problems.

Note to CABLE system installer:

This reminder is provided to call the CABLE system installer’s attention to
Article 820-40 of the NEC in USA (and to the Canadian Electrical Code in
Canada) that provides guidelines for proper grounding and, in particular,
specifies that the cable ground shall be connected to the grounding system
of the building, as close to the point of cable entry as practical.

FCC wWaming: Any unauthorized changes or modifications to this
equipment would void the user's authority to operate.




Before Using

Congratulations
on your purchase of one of the most

Prevent Accidental Tape Erasure
saphisticated and reliable products on the market .
today. Used properly, it will bring you years of Break off the tab to
" enjoyment. Please fill in the information below. prevent recording.
The serial number is on the tag located on the
back of your VCR.

« Date of Purchase
* Dealer Purchased From
* Dealer Address
= Dealer Phone No.
* Mode! No.

* Serial No. Record Tab

Accessories '

N

Screw driver

O Remote Control [ Batteries 2 “AA” -
LSSQ0286 To record again

m g )

D69

20 ®

2 O RF Coaxial

9&.'9 Cable

pag=gee VJAS0196 Cover the hole

@D D with cellophane tape.
B2 SadE

pEam

Record/Playback Time

To order accessories, call toll free
1-800-332-5368. Only use tapes with the mark in this unit.

Loading the Batteries

Tape Speed Type of Video Cassette
1) Open cover. Setting Te0 T30 160
5P 1 Hour | 2 Hours | ,2 Hours
(Standard Play) 40 Minutes
5 Hours
2} Insent Le 2 Hours | 4 Hours h
batteries as (Long Play) 20 Minutes
marked. SLP
{SuperLongPlay) 3 Hours | 6 Hours| 8 Hours

3) Close cover.

O Battery replacement caution

+ Do not mix old and new batteries.

* Do not mix alkaline with manganese
batteries.

4 For assistance, please cafl : 1-800-211-PANA(7262) or send e-mail to : consumerproducis@panasonic.com




‘ Table of Contents

Important Safeguards and Precautions ............................ 2,3
ACCESSOMBS ....oveviiiiieeiiei e e e s 4 o)
Loading the Batteries.................ccocccc i, 4 o
Prevent Accidental Tape EFasure .............c..cocooevevrcenneenns 4 EE
Record/Playback Time ..........cccccooviiiiiiin s 4 8
Location of Controls ............cooeeeniiiiieiiee e 6,7 -
Initial Setup for ANT./Cable-VCR-TV Connection .............. 8,9 g

Initial Setup for DSS/Cable Box-VCR-TV Connection ... 10,11

Reset Language, Channels, Clock, VCR’s Output Channel .... 12,13 8
Playback @ TAPE .........ccccocvivieeieverieetiteeeretesee e oo eereassneeanns 14
RECOrd ON @ TAPE........cooeeeiceeeeeieeeeee et eee et e e e e e enenens 15 [
o]

=]

< . s
Timer Recording ... 16,17 )
Timer Recording Using VCR Plus+®System .................. 18,19 8
g

S

@«

Muiti-Brand Control Feature ............................. PO
Advanced Connections (Cable/DSS)......ccccoccevveeevccriinneennen.
MTS Broadcast/ VHS Hi-Fi Stereo System
Tape Operation (Search System) .........c.ccovvveeiiiieeeeniinennens
Special VCR Features ...............oooo i
Copying Your Tapes (Dubbing) ... TS

uonesado

VCR & Cassette Information......................
On-Screen Displays (OSD) ...,
Before Requesting Service..............cccccoiiiiiiiiin e
Service Center List ...
Warranty ...........ccooovii i s
Spanish (Espanol) Quick Use Guide...............c....cccce.
INA@X ..o




Location of Controls

Remote control Buttons

EJECT LIGHT
' POWER TV mode
VCR mode DSS/CABLE mode
VCR/ TV INPUT
PLAY FAST FORWARD/SEARCH
SELECT UP SET
PROGRAM/ VCR+
REWIND/SEARCH

SET STOP
ACTION / SELECT DOWN
A ! ADD/DELETE
NUMBER KEYS P TAPE POSITION

=1 PAUSE QWZERD SPEED ol ||
COUNTER RESET ——M L5 = @GLE\_ DISPLAY
PAUSE/SLOW A :ﬂéﬂ i a\ ~; ~————SEARCH/ ENTER
CM/ZERO g2 \\\ ' SPEED
- A ™ RECORD

SAP/ Hi-Fi I
/ “—— CHANNEL UP/ DOWN
VOLUME UP/DOWN | TRACKING/ V-LOCK

Light Tower Universal Remote Control
Light button: When LIGHT is pressed, available buttons in the selected moda light up and the
selected mode butten (TV/AVCR or DSS CABLE) flashes for 5 seconds. If no button
is pressed, light goes out in 5 seconds to conserve batteries. Also, by holding down
a button, you can confirm the selected mode {mode button will flash) in the dark.
EJECT button: Press to eject tape from VCR. If EJECT is pressed during record,
VCR will not respond.

Front View of th VCR

Cassette Compartment VCR/TV selector PL\AY

power / \

N \
I | i FAST
L {({())s FORWARD/

Video 2 \fﬂ Ao & SEARCH
e I em\® | Sa R

aneser '—/7 / ‘ <. REWIND/
Audio Input Remote SEARCH

Connector CHANNEL UP/ DOWN Sensor STOP/EJECT '
(L/R) TRACKING/ V-LOCK RECORD

6 For assistance, please call : 1-800-211-PANA(7262} or send e-mail to : censumerproducts @panasdnic.com




Multi Function Display

Timer Indicator .

Lights when the VCR is set for a Timer
Recording, or when One Touch Recording
(OTR) is used. Flashes when a Timer
Recording is set, but a tape has not been
inserted into the VCR and when a power
mterruptlon occurs durlng Timer Programming.

- nuen
OG0, 5 ventm
HI- F' Lights when the

VCR/TV selecter is

Power Indicator
Lights when power
is on,

o5
b~ ]
o =
gﬂ_’
o &
(@ B o
=T
o'

setto VCR.~
Clock/ Status/ Channel/ Speed Display
Displays the current time. Briefly displays VCR
slatus when a function button is pressed. Briefly Hi-Fi Indicator
displays the channe! number, or “L1” or “L2" Lights when Hi-Fi audio is
when a channel or line input is selected. Briefly monitored in Playback
displays the recording speed when SPEED is Mode.
pressed.

Rear View of the VCR

AC Power Plug

While plugged into an AC

outlet, the VCR consumes

3.0 W of electrical power in
oft condition.

Audio Input Connector
(L/R)

VHF/UHF Antenna

Vi t Connector i
ideo Inpu Input Terminal

H O,
0o
i og

“E":‘“ VHF/UHF Antenna
Cutput Terminal

N®,
W
®

Video Cutput

Connector Audio Output

Connector {L/R)



Initial Setup for ANT/Cable -VCR -TV Connection

How to Connect

Connect the Cable from Antenna/Cable to the IN FROM ANT.
terminal on VCR. _
Connectthe OUT TO TV terminal on the rear of VCR to the ANT.
IN terminal on TV using the RF Cable (included accessory).

VCR IN FROM ANT.
TV
— e D
F,e IN from

f{fl

ANT./CABILE
OUT TO TV

VHF/UHF
How to do Initial Setup
1 Press VCR* far VCR mode. Turn grress CHA 10 select English.
the TV on and set it te channel 3. Press CHY to select Spanish.
Turn VCR on. or )
When VCR is turned on the first Press VCR/TV key to select French.
time, SELECT LANGUAGE screen When one of above keys is pressed,
appears. SELECT CONNECTION screen is

displayed in the selected language.

SELECT LANGUAGE

PRESS CH A& : ENGLISH
OPRIMIA CH ¥ : ESPANOL
APP.  VCR/TV : FRANGAIS

VCH | CLOCK | CHANNEL
NN

CABLE/DSS BOXWCRFTV
VCA»CABLE/OSS BOXMTV
TG CHANGE VCR' 5 OUTPUT
\_CH' PRESS AGTION KEY.

SELECT:a ¥ SET:»
EXIT -ACTIGN

+ |f screen does not appear, check -
connection between VCR and TV Press & ¥ to select connection
and, if TV is tuned to channel 3, try and press P to set.
switching it to channel 4. CHANNEL/CLOCK AUTO SET

* When you want to change the output screen appears.

channel of VCR, please refer to VCR's
QOutput Channel on page 13.

* If wrong language is set, do “Reset All T M
VCR Memory Functions” steps on CHANNELICLOGK AUTO 827
9 CONNECT ANTENMA CABLE
page " ANI;)( IF EOtIJ‘FugE c CaBLE
WARNING TOCAL PBS Qi TRER. . .
When using “Nut type” RF coaxial cables, tighten with fingers SLEASE PRESS CH UP KEY
only. Overtightening may damage terminals.

8 For assistance, please cafl : 1-800-211-PANA(7262) or send e-mail to : consumerproducts@panasonic.com




‘Important: If a remote control button does not work when pressed, press

the VCR button on the remote and try the button again.

Auto Set operation, Settings are
performed automatically. If the setup is
completed, the following screen is
displayed.

5 Press CHA Key to start Channel/Clock

VEA_ [CLGCK | CHanNNEL ]
571372001 SUN2:20PM
DST:ON
SETTING : CH 10
AUTO CLOCK SET
COMPLETED

END 1CH UP KEY

If “Auto Clock Set is Incomplete”
screen appears, set the clock using
MANUAL CLOCK SET procedure
shown below.

AUTO CLOCK SET 1S
INCOMPLETE

PLEASE SET CLOCK BY
PRESSING ACTION KEY

Manual Clock Set

If Aute Clock Set was incomplete, manually
set the clock as follows.

Press ACTION Key on the Remote to
display CLOCK Menu screen.

SELECT MONTH

SELECT:a ¥ SET:»
EXIT___:ACTION

Press A ¥ to select the month and P
to set. In the same manner, select and
set the date, year, time, and DST
(daylight saving time).

[VCcA_ [CLOCK] m&eq

1111172001 SUN 12.00PM
oST:ON

SET COMPLETED }

SET L
START_ACTION

\

3 Press ACTION Key twice to start
CLOCK and exit.

POWER
A —
O35
VCR o =
VCR/TV g )
SELECT/ )
SET o
A :PLAY = -
v :STOP -
«4:REW 2T
»:FF
ACTION
CHA/VY
b;.g

Reset All VCR Memory Functions

Use when moving VCR to new

location, or if a mistake was made in

the Initial Setup section.

* Make sure a tape is not inserted in
the VCR.

—

1 Tum ver
Power on.

2 Press and hold both
PLAY and CHANNEL
A on the VCR for
more than 5 seconds.
* The power shuts off.

3 Do “Initial Setup” on page 8.



Initial Setup for DSS/Cable Box-VCR-TV Connection

How to Connect

Connect the OUT Jack on your cable box to the IN FROM
ANT. terminal on the VCR with an RF cable.

Connectthe OUT TO TV terminal on the rear of VCR to the ANT.
IN terminal on TV using the RF Cable (included accessory).

v IN FROM ANT. Cable TV

Converter Box
‘r@|
o .

‘ IN from
4 ANT./CABLE
OUT TO TV

How to do Initial Setup

1 Press VCR* for VCR mode. Turn
the TV on and set it to channel 3.

VHF/URF

or

3 Press CHaA to select English.
Press CHY to select Spanish.

Turn VCR on. or

When VCR is turned on the first Press VCR/TV key to select French.
time, SELECT LANGUAGE screen When one of above keys is pressed,
appears. SELECT CONNECTION screen is

SEECT Tt displayed in the selected language.

RESS  CH A : ENGLISH
RIMIR CH ¥ © ESPANOL

(PP, VORIV : FRANGAYS T VER [ GLOCK | CHANNEL
[SeLeeT s GONNECTION
TO CHANGE VCR' 5 OUTPUT CABLE /0SS BOXSVCHPTY

CH, PRESS ACTION KEY. VCRFCABLE/DSS BOXMIY

SELECT:a ¥ SET:»

s |f screen does not appear, check EXIF ACTION

connection between VCR and TV

and, if TV is tuned to channel 3, try Press A ¥ to select "CABLE/DSS

switching it to channel 4. BOX»VCRP-TV" connection and
= When you want to change the output press W to sel.

cohannelcc;: VCR', please refer to VCR's

utput Channel on page 13.

» It wrong language ispsgt, do “Reset All S e TN -

VCR Memory Functions” steps on P"“‘E’”ss BOxVCRMTY

page g’ CABLE/DSS BOX OUTPUT Ci
WARNING SELECT:4 ¥ SET:» ‘
When using “Nut type” RF coaxial cables, tighten with fingers EXIT__:ACTION

[only. Overtightening may damage terminals,

For assistance, please call : 1-800-211-PANA(7262) or send e-mail te : consumerproducts@panasonic.com




*Important: If a remote control button does not work when pressed, press

the VCR button on the remote and try the button again.

Confirm the output channel of your cable
box or DSS receiver. Press CH 4 ¥ Keys

to select the same channel as the cable

po—
box or DSS receiver output channel. O 5'
Press P to enter. o=
35
I -
T VR~ [ CLOCK [ CHANNEL | POWER g W
CEANNEL ! CLOCK AUTE SET )
CONNECT ANTENNA CABLE VCH 6. E
VCRTV (eI
SELECT/
SET
A PLAY
Turn on your cable box and set it to ¥:STOP
your Public Broadcasting Station PFF
(PBS) channel in your time zone.
If you use DSS receiver, it must be ACTION
turned off. 8 m
0o o0t
@D Of
Press CH A Key to start Channel/Clock B &E CHA/Y
Auto Set operation. The Channel/Clock
Setting is performed automatically.
If the setup is completed, the following
screen appears.
WS

["VER__ [CLOCKT _EHANNEL |
5H3/2001 SUN 2:20PM
DST:CN
SETTING : CH 10
AUTQ CLOCK SET
COMPLETED

END :CH UP KEY

If “Auto Clock Set is Incomplete”
screen appears, set the clock using
MANUAL CLOCK SET procedures
shown on page 9.

AUTC CLOCK SET 1S
INCOMPLETE

PLEASE SET CLOCK BY
PRESSING ACTION KEY

11



»CR INER]
REPEAT PLAY WQFF
REMOTE WARNING  :ON
AUTO SHUT-OFF :ON
IDIOMALANGUE : ENGLISH
VCR S QUTPUT CH

SELECT :&a ¥ 4 »
EXIT tACTION

Reset Language, Channels, Clock,

Press ACTION*
to display menu.

B Language

1} Press AV to select
language item.

SOFF
:ON
ID\OMA’LANCUE ENGLHH
VCR'S QUTPUTCH @3

VCR K

REFEAT PLAY

HEMDTE WARNING
OF|

SELECT:& ¥ SET:»
EXIT _ (ACTION

2) Press ™ repeatedly.

U,

VCR |__CLOCK] GHANN
REPEAT PLAY ‘OFF
REMOTE WARNING o~
A T :

ID}OMAJLAN(‘UE ENﬁquH
VCR'S OUTPUTCH :3

SELECT:4 ¥ SET:»
EXIT :ACTiON

For English

VCR | _RELOJ1 _CANAL |
EPETICION

VISO(CONT REMOTO) Ac'll—'ni
v .

ANGUF 1L ANGUAGE E APl
FANAL DE SALIDA :3

ELEGIR : 4 ¥  FlJAR: M
SALIR :ACTION

For Spanish

[MAGNETS ] THOAL] “CANALT
REPRISE LECTURE  : NON
MESSAGE [ EHHEUH OUI

ANGUAGE!IDIDVA FRNJCAIq

CA SORTIE :
SEL. (4 ¥ RAEGLER:»
LQUITTER S ACT 1ON

/

For French

3) Press ACTION to exit.

For assistance, please call :

M Channels

1) Press 4 P t0 select
CHANNEL.

vCA _[ELOCK [» CHANNEL
TTENNA CABLE

WEAK SIGNAL DISPLAY OFF
CABLE/DSS BOX SET U
VCRH Plus+ CH SET UP

SELECT :a ¥ 4 »
EXIT <ACTION

2) Press AV 1o select
“ANTENNA," then
press P to set your
antenna system
{TV or CABLE).

VCR— [CLOCK [ CHANNEL
AanNrm CABLE

VCR Pus+ CH SET UP

SELECT:4 ¥ SET:»
EXIT___:ACTION

3) Press AV {0 select
“AUTO SET,” then
press b

» If you use a cable box,

set it to the PBS channel
in your time zone.

[ VCA [ CLOCK [[CHANNEL |

CHANNEL/ CLOCK AUTO SET

CONNECT ANTENNA CABLE
AND IF YOU USE A CABLE
BOX, TUNE T TO YOUR

LOCAL PBS CH  THEN...

PLEASE PRESS CH UP KEY

(This screen appears only
when auto clock is set.)

4) Press CH A.

+ After Channel Auto Set is

finished, Clock Auto Set
will be performed.

1-800-211-PANA(7262) or send e-mail to

B Clock

1) Press P to select
CLOCK.

MANUAL
TIME ZONE ADJUST :

SELECT (4 ¥ 4 »
EXIT cACTION

2) Press AV to select
MANUAL and press .

(For Auto Clock Set,
select “AUTO CLOCK
SET,” then press CH A.)

I'CL K| _CHANNEL
I'AU OCK SET

TIME ZONE ADJUST : 0

SELECT:a ¥ SET:»
EXIT ___:ACTION

("TIME ZONE ADJUST"
appears only when auto
clock is set.)

ﬁ [CLOTK | CHANNq

SELECT HOUR

SELECT:a ¥ SET:4 »
| EXIT ACTION

3) Press AY and 4P to

select and set the date,
time, and DST (Daylight
Saving Time),

4} Press ACTION twice to

start the clock and exit
this mode.

. consumerproducts @panasonic.com




VCR’s Output Channel

HlTime Zone Adjust Bl VCR’s Output

{Only when Auto Clock is set.)

1) Press 4 P to select
CLOCK.

TVCA _CLOCK] CHARREL |
Al OCK SET

MANUAL

TIME ZOME ADJUST : 0

SELECT :4 ¥ 4 »

Channel

1) Press AF to select

_—
VGR |_CLOCK | CHANN

VCR'S OUTPUT CH.

REPEAT PLAY {QFF
AEMOTE WARNING :ON
AUTO SHUT-OFF  ON

A . I

PIOMA/L UE - EN
VCR'S OUTPUTCH :3

SELECT:A ¥ SET:» ‘

EXIT JACTION EXIT___ACTION
2) Press AV to select 2) Press P,
TIME ZONE ADJUST .
VCR CLOCK } CHANNEL

veR CLOCK) CHANNEC
AUTO CLOCK SET
MANUAL

TIME ZONE ADJUST

: 0

SELECT:a ¥
EXIT L ACTION

SET. 4 »

and press d or P 1o
subtract or add hour(s})
as necessary.

3) Press ACTION.

4) Press POWER off to
perform AUTO
CLOCK SET.

¢ TIME ZONE ADJUST
retums to “0” if clock is
set manually.

IF_YOU PRESS ACTION
KEY, VCR'S OUTPUT CH
SWITCHES TO CH 4.

3

} Press ACTION.

VCH | CLOCK | CHANNEL] |

PLEASE TUNE YOUR Tv TO
CH 4,

After 3 seconds

VCA N
REPEAT PLAY {OFF
AEMOTE WARNING  :ON
AUTO SHUT- OFF O

{ON
IDIOMALANGUE : ENGLISH
VCR 8 QUTPUT CH 4

SELECT:& ¥ SET:»
EXIT __;ACT ION

To Make Corrections,
repeat step 1} ~ 3}.

"Important: If a remote control button does

POWER
VCR

SELECT/
SET

A PLAY
¥ .STOP
<« :REW
» FF
NUMBER
keys
ACTION
T A DD/
DELETE
CHaA/Y

Add or Delete a Channel

To add channel

Select channel with number
keys and press ADD/DLT.

[ CHANNEL 08 ADDED ]

To delete channel:

Select channel with CH A/ ¥ or
number keys and press ADD/DLT.

[ CHANNEL OB DELETED

DST (Daylight Saving Time)

VCR auto adjusts clock for DST.
(Page 9.}

Spring (First Sunday in April)
DST:ON --> Sets clock ahead one hour.

Autumn (Last Sunday in October),
DST:ON --> Turns clock back one
hour.

* If your area does not observe

Daylight Saving Time, select
DST:OFF.

* Keep these time changes in mind
when programming the VCR for
timer recordings.

not work
when pressed, press the VCR button on
the remote and fry the button again.

O
o

®

-

Y

=
O

=

13



Playback a Tape

PLAY

REW FF
—— STOP

| Y e Y o'

PAUSE/__ ||| s,

SLOW ey
‘BB OHIE

NS
- ~N

Playback using VCR controls
1 Insert a cassette.
2 Press PLAY.

H

= go\®

T——7

Multi Function Display

B Press STOP/EJECT to stop
N

and/ or eject tape. )

gneady Check List

(] All connections are made (pg. 8, 10, 22).
O TV and VCR are plugged in.

O] TV is on and tuned to CH3, 4, or VIDEC.
U Remote is in VCR mode. (Press VCR)

1 Insert a tape,
* VCR power comes on.

"“VCR" lights on Multi Function Display.

2 Press PLAY*
to play tape. .
+ If tape has no rec. tab (pg. 4}, aute play begins.

l Special Features During Play

B Forward/ Reverse scene search
--> Press FF or REW.
--> Prass again or PLAY to release.
B still (Freeze) picture
--> Press PAUSE/SLOW.,
--> Press PLAY 1o release.
B Frame by Frame picture
--> Press PAUSE/SLOW in Still mode.
--» Press PLAY to release.
M Slow Motion picture
--> Hold down PAUSE/SLOW in Still mode.
--> Press PLAY to release.

@ + These features work best in SP ar SLP
mode.

* The sound will bé muted.

+ To raduce picture noise, see “Manual
Tracking Control” on page 29.

= After the VCR is in Still or Slow mode for 3
minutes, it will switch to Stop made
automatically to protect the tape and the
video head.

3 Press STOP
to stop tape.

Il Press REW or FF in Stop mode
to Rewind/ Fast Forward tape.
I Press EJECT on remote,
or STOP/EJECT on VCR to eject tape.

m Remove loose or peeling

labels from tapes
to prevent tape jam.

For assistance, please call : 1-800-211-PANA{7262) or send e-mail to : consumerproducts@panasonic.com




Record On aTa pe ™" Whom bresscd press 1ha VGR bifon on

the remote and try the button again.

IZReady Check List

[ All connections are made {pg. 8, 10, 22).
] Tv and VCR are plugged in.

TV is on and tuned to CH3, 4, or VIDEQ.
[ Remote is in VCR mode. (Press VCR)

1 Insert tape with rec. tab (pg. 4).

* VCR power comes on.
STOP “WCR lights on Multi Function Display.

Press CH A, or number keys

to select channel.

s For “LINE" input, see pg. 28.

* For channels over 100, press 100 key then
press the remaining 2 digits.

g9

PAUSE/ || | Ruimy e — SPEED
SLow R CHa Press SPEED

‘B &P CHYy to select record speed {pg. 4).

REC 8P = Standard Play LP = Long Play
SLP = Super Long Play

+ Speed appearson-screenand on MultiFunction Display.
Press REC

to start record.
s To edit out unwanted scenes, press PAUSE/
SLOW to pause, and again to rasume recording.

aise

O
T
®
-
™
=
Q
=

e ™~ Press STOP
Record using VCR controls to stop record.

1 Insert a cassette. [l One Touch Recording (record in progress),
* VCR shuts off alter preset record length.
2 Select --> each press of REC adds 30 min. to
Channel. VCR/ TV record length up to 4 hours.
| [l Record one slation, watch another,
-->» press VCR/TV ("WVCR" goes ocut on Multi
Function Display),
T— --> select channels at TV (recording

Multi Function continues).

Displa
Pay m » Watching one channel and

recording another is NOT

I 4
D o, o

L=

==

4 Press REC 5 Press STOP/ possible when using a Cable
fo start EJECT to Box or a Satellite Receiver.
Recording. stop.

/A Select channels at VCR,
» Other channels cannot be viewed during
recarding.
--> press VCR/TV {("VCR" lights on Multi

This video recorder, equipped with HQ
(High Quality) system, is compatible

with existing VHS equipment. Only use Function Display},

tapes with the mark. Only tapes --> select channels at VCR.

tested and inspected for use in 2, 4, 6,

ra:éioﬁ’"r:g.:drgg chines are @ + After 5 min. in Pause mode, VCR siops to
: protect tape and video head.

15



Timer Recording

gﬁeady Check List

3 All connections made (pg. 8, 10, 22).
[J TVandVCRpluggedinandturnedon.
O VCR/TV selector set to “VCR."

O Clock set correctly.

[ Tape has rec. tab (pg. 4).

POWER ] Remote in VCR mods. (Press VCR)
SELECT/ Press PROG/VCR+*
APLAY to display PROGRAM,
¥.STOP
«.REW R
> :FF BArE i stor cii| Press v
1§°§‘A\1" === -=i-- --| to display Program
N\, PROG/ st | screen,
VCR+ B e
PAUSE/ ||| 2.2, &. 1) To set record DATE,
sLOwW = = %Dg CH A press AV to select:
e S CHY 1~31= one time, or
REC = SELEET START DATE DAILY= MON-~ FRI, or
SELECT:a v  SET:» WEEKLY= same time
each week
and press I o set.
R ) « See selection order
below left.
Example B rereeen Bl 1 == Freers § 2) To set remaining

items, press AV {0
select and press P to
set START/ STOP times,

Today — 7 SELECTA/V Selection Order DALY

WEEKLY WEEKLY __ WEEKLY

(8AT) T {MON) (SUN)

+ If you are using a Cable Box, VCR

Timer Programming

Channel{Step 3} must be set to
the Cable Box output channel
AND your Cable Box must be
manually set to the desired
channel. The Cable Box power

left on.

CH(channel) or LINE
input (pg.28), and tape
speed (SP, LP, SLP).

"Press PROG/VCR+

to end program.

+ |f a power interruption occurs
while programming the timer, the
timer program(s) may be canceled.

if “TIMER PROGRAMS WERE LOST
DUE TO POWER INTERRUPTION”
appears on-screen, please reenter

the timer programs.

16

To Enter More Programs,
press AV {0 select and
press P 10 set an unused
program number and
repeat step 3.

Or

Press PROG/VCR+ again
to exit.

5

For assistance, please cail : 1-800-211-PANA(7262) or send e-mail to : consumerproducts@panasonic.com

Press POWER off

to set the timer.

{"TIMER" lights on Multi Function Display.)




“Important: If a remote control button does not work when pressed, press

the VCR button on the remote and try the bution agair.

Review, Replace or Clear Program Contents:

(Recording is not in progress)

1 VCH Pluss.__ | PROK LIET 1) Press
O 37004 13- 00A 06 &P PROG/VCR+.
B 10:00P12:00P 02 SI
10 B:00P 9:00P 10 2) Press 4p

SU 9:00P10:00F 11 Lg

SELECT:a ¥ 4 »
EXIT. : PROG

to select LIST.

2 B DT START P CH 5P
08

Press AV
8 10:00f 12:00f 02 5P|

w 8o 9.000 10 S| 0 Select number.
4 SU 9:00P10:00F L1 LP|

CANGEL ;ADD/DLT
SELECT :a ¥ SET:»
EXIT 1 PROG

3 To Replace program...

Com L7 (B 1) Press
7 SUN 9:004 12:004 08 to display.

TODAY

2) Repeat Step 3

SELECT:a ¥  SET:a & (pg‘1 6) to set
END___:PROG newprograms.

CATEGORY :N/A
SELECT START DATE

or
To Clear program...

VCR Pius+ PAOG,  § LIST
P DT START STOP _CH SP

Press ADD/DLT.

2 8 10:00P12:00F D2 SR
3 10 B8:00P 9:00F 10 SH

4 SU 9:00P10:00P L1 H
CANCEL :ADD/DLT
SELECT :a ¥ SET:»

4 Press PROG/VCR+
to end the program.

« |f there are set programs, press
POWER off to set timer.

—— Important notes when using a DSS receiver
* When recording programs via a DSS receiver, the DSS

receiver must be left on.

« When recording programs via an antenna or cable, the DSS

~ To cancel a Timer -
Recording in progress...

Press POWER and then STOP
within 10 seconds to cancel the
Timer recording. (The TIMER
indicator goes out on Multi
Function Display.)

.y
D
Ly]
o)
-
Q
SELECT/ =]
SET (o]
A PLAY
¥ :STOP
: 4 :REW
> FF
e
> PROG/
@ VCR+
o
O®2e
[ @ @ & ADD/
a’fc_,ﬁ ,;":::.3?8@ = DELETE
| [ =Y}
| P Pl
) O O
h_—_AJ-

receiver must be turned off.

17



Timer Recording UsingVCR Plus+° System

VCR Plus+ System is ...

a feature that allows you to set most items of a timer recording by simply entering a special code
number (PlusCode programming number) found in TV GUIDE and selected newspaper TV

listings.

initial Setup

In order to use Timer Programming Using VCR Plus+, the Initial Setup on page 8 to 11 must be

completed for setting Clack and Channel.

Channel Setup

Since Plus Code numbers assigned to channels (found in TV Guide and selected newspapers)
may differ from channels in your viewing area, you'l! need to enter your local TV channel number
for each corresponding Guide Channel,
It you perform the VCR+ Channel set up procedures shown below, you will be able 1o perform timer
recordings using the VCR+ code-programming number listed in your local TV listing.

To complete step 4 of setup, do the

following:

= Prepare a TV/Cable station line-up and
channels they are received on. Aiso, the
Guide (PlusCode) numbers assigned to
your stations {found in TV Guide and
selected newspapers.)

» Make a 3-column chart (see sample).
Left column --> all stations you receive.
Middle column --> each slation’s
assigned Guide (PlusCode} number from
TV Guide, etc.

Right column --> channel number on
which your TV receives the station.

SAMPLE ONLY

VCR Plus+ Channel Setup

For ‘[VCR-TV] or [VCR-cable box-TV] connection only.

1

wCA™] CIDCK ) CHANNEL]
REPEAT OFF
REMOTE WARNING  :ON
AUTO SHUT-OFF _ ON
IO UE : ENGLISH
YCR' § OUTPUTCH 3

SELECT :a ¥ 4 b
EXIT . :ACTION

Press ACTION®
to display menu.

TNCR_ T CLOTK | FCHANNEL
ANTENNAT CABLE

AUTO SET

WEAK SIGNAL DISFLAY : OFF
CABLEDSS BOX SET UP
VCR Pus+ CH SET UP

SELECT ;4 % 4 &
EXIT SACTION

Press 4p
to select CHANNEL.

3

TVER TGOk

ANTENNA: CABLE
O SET

WEAK SIGMNAL DISPLAY : OF|

VCH P+ CH SET UP

SELECT:& ¥
EXIT, ACTION

SET:»

Press AV

to setect VCR Plus+
CHANNEL SETUFP,

and press P to set,

Assighed Guide | Channel No. on
Broadcast or Cabile
PlusCodi hich Tv
station name tl:h:nsnﬂ N?. rece“;ve: ll?étalion.
HBO 33 15
Nickelodeon 38 20
CBS or | o
FOX 1

VCR Plus+ and PlusCode are
registered trademarks of Gemstar
Development Corporation. The VCR
Plus+ system is manufactured under
license from Gemstar

Development Corporation.

[CVER_ TCLOEH_[CHAnNE|
GUIDECH  RECENE CH
X
| * o
= T CLOCK [ CHANNEL
GUIDE CH CEIVE CH

773 e
CLEAR ADDDLT

SELECT :a ¥ SET: 4

EX SACTION

To Make Corrections,

To enter VCR Plus+
channels,

press P to move cursor
to right, press AY {o
enter number, press 4
to set, and press AV to
seroll up/down.

= Repeal step 4 until
list is complete.

press AY and P to move to error, lhen AV (0
change, or ADD/DLT to erase number.

Press ACTION twice
to end setup.

For assistance, please call : 1-800-211-PANA{7262) or send e-mail to : consumerproducts@panasonic.com




*Important: If a remote control button does not work when pressed, press

the VCR butien on the remote and try the button again.

VCR Plus+ Programming

IZReady Check List

O clock is set.
O VCR Plus+ Setup is complete {see page 18).

Press PROG/NVCR+

to display PROGRAM.

DATE  STARAT  STOP

13 GAT =-ton o-te-

TODAY

SELECT:4 ¥ « »
EXIT : PROG

2 WCH Flust | PROG. | LIST)
ENTER PLUSCODE NUMBER

Press 4 p

1o select display VCR
Plus+ screen.

USING 0-2 KEYS

SELECT: 4 » 4 »
EXIT ; PROG

3 R P | vRoa 1 LET
ENTER PLUSCODE NUMBER

USING 0-9 KEYS
BACKSPACE : o

i

Press number keys
to enter PlusCode
number.

To Make Corrections,
press « repeatedly

to delete number, then
repeat step 3.

«|f the Pluscede press PROG/VCR+ to
number entered set.

begins with “0,” skip
to step 5. Display in
step 4 will not appear.

Press AV

to select ONCE,

B Y ON-FRI DAILY{MON-~FRI), or
WEEKLY record

SELECT :a ¥ : frequency and press p
END ___.PAI 1o set,

Press AY
o change record speed
and press P to set.

— S|
SELECT RECORD SPEED /A
SELECT:4 v SET: 4 » Press PROG/VCR+
END(PROG | to end program.

veR Py IPAGG, J sr)] Press PROG/VCR+ again
P 57 START “8T0P ZH 5PO[ 1 axit
1 13 _2:00P 3:20P 02 SLP .

* Press ADD/DLT
to delete the program.

CANCEL :ADD/DLT
SELECT :a ¥ SET:»
EXIT : PROG

Press POWER off to set timer.
(“TIMER" lights on Multi Function Display.)

Do normal Timer Record if...

POWER

SELECT/
SET

A PLAY
¥ :STOP
4 :REW
> FF

PROG/
VCR+

@ ~— NUMBER

oo® keys

& o B
o ACTION

el ADD/

el @ D, DELETE

[z [= o)

* PlusCode number is not listed for
program.

* program {e.g. sports event) may run
over set stop time.,

See page 17 to:

« cancel a timer recording in progress.

* review, replace, or clear program
contents.

Important for DSS/Cable Box Users

* When recording via DSS, the receiver
must be left on. When recording via
cable or antenna, DSS receiver must
be off.

» When recording via a cable box,
leave box on and tuned to channel to
be recorded.

» Do not overlap program times,

* VCR PlusCode numbers cannot be
used to program VCR to record DSS
and cable box channels.

« Make each entry within 1 minute or the
VCR will exit setup mode.

* Once VCR Plus+ channel setup is
done, channgls stay in memory. If a
power interruption occurs, VCR Plus+
channel setup may be lost, Please do
VCR Plus+ channel setup again.

« Obtain unlisted PlusCode numbers by
calling 1 - 900 - 454 - 7587, Call costs
about $.95 per minute.

-3
o =
° 3
Q o
a @
=3
w




Multi-Brand Control Feature

Multi-Brand Control Setup

The Remote Control can be set to control some TV and
Cable box/DSS functions.

1 Find your TV and Cable Box/DSS Receiver Brand
Code Number on following page.

POWER

TV or
DSS/
CABLE

B Setup for TV control, '
—>held down TV button,
-->enter code with number keys.
[l Setup for Cable or DSS control,
-->hold down DSS/CABLE button,
-->enter code with number keys.
* If code number is100 or greater,
-->press 100 key, then other digits,
E.g., press 100 - 0 - 2 for 102.

NUMBER
keys

Confirm code entry,
-->press POWER to turn selected unit on or off.
» See table below for controllable functions in each mode.

ENTER

w

* Repeat setup after remocte battery replacement.

* Remote will not control every TV, cable box, or
DSS made by the manufacturer listed. If you get
no response, your particular unit cannot be
controlled. There are NO additional codes for the
products listed. If your product is not listed, then
the remote is not compatible with that product.

Using Multi-Brand Control

After remote is set up, you can select VCR, TV, or DSS/
CABLE for the desired function,. -

Press VCR, or TV, or DSS/CABLE on the remote,
(Table below shows available unit buttons for each mode.)

it VCR v CABLE/ DSS
VCR All VOL UP/DOWN
™ VCR/TV, PLAY, |POWER, INPUT,
STOP EJECT, number  keys,
SAP/ Hi-Fi, ENTER, CH
DISPLAY, FF, UP/ DOWN,
REW, PAUSE/ VOL UP/DOWN
SLOW, REC,
CABLE/ |SPEED, CMZERO,| vOL UP/ DOWN | POWER, ENTER,
DSS RESET COUNTER, number keys
TAPE PQOSITION (except 100key),
CH UP/ DOWN

* Not all functions listed may be controllable.

* In TV or DSS/CABLE mode, it may be necessary to press ENTER
after pressing number keys for channel selection.

For assistance, please call : 1-800-241-PANA(7262) or send e-mail to

: consumerproducts @panasonic.com




Panasomnic ...........coneenee. 01, 02

Quasar ... e @1, 02
RCA ..ottt e 03
GE.... ... 03
Zenith ............. ... 04
Magnavox ..o .05

TV Brand Code Numbers

SYIVANIA o e

Sharp ..ccoeeercninrsrinens Hitachi ...

SONY eriireeeererree i saeseaerenenrens Mitsubishi ..........cccovcneens 07, 13
Toshiba .. . Samsung ...

SANYO e veanereaenenes Gold Star........ccceoenee. 15, 16, 17

CURS .o
Diamand

Gemind .. .
General Eleclnc .
General Instruments 01, 02, 03, 04, 34, 55, 83, 106,

65, 67, 68, 115, 117, 118, 124, 1

Magnavox
Matsushita ..
Maovietime
NEC ..ot it sissssiovisnns
NOVAVISION .
QOak ......
Oak Sigma ..
PaNasoniC ......c.ccoeveevrinsmnvrsimssce e e
Philips .....
Pioneer .
PUlsSar ....cocvmann

DAKE ...ty et e e e
.. 13, 22, 58, 62, 20, 40, 26, 107

48,
. 46,
16, 17,

Archer .v..oeececcsiensiennnn, 08, 06, 01, 44, 63, 91, 126
Cabletenna ..., . 01,44, 63, 91, 1286
Cableview ............... 63, 44 42 30 52, 04, 124, 126
Century ... . 51, 44, 59, 75, 126

Citizen ..o 63 44 42 30 52, 04, 124, 126
...... 08, 09, 61, 53, 87
. 01, 44, 63, 91, 126

67

.. 28,130

63 44 42 30 52 04 124, 126
.. 04,124
. 567,01

Hamiin ......... 14, 15, 28, 41, 102, 103, 104, 108, 130
Hitachi .. 1)
Jasco ..o . 04 124
Jerrold...... - 01 02 03 04 34 55 83, 106,

65, 67, 68, 115, 117, 118, 124, 91

|

.. 26, 112
16,17,
32, 39, 42, 44, 126, 38, 40

97,109

08, 09, 81, 53, 87
.. 38, 40, 32

11,129
11,128
97,109

. 07,13, 20, 23, 24, 50, 128, 129

63, 44, 42, 30, 52, 04, 124, 126

Cable Box Brand Code Numbers

QUBST ..ottty e .. 05, 06
Radio Shack ..., 51 4-4 59 75,126
RACA ............ . 16,17, 97, 109

51, 44, 59, 75, 126
e 51, 44, 59, 75, 126
8, 41, 102 103, 104, 108, 130

Realistic .
Recoton ..

Regal .....
- . 28,130

01 32 39 42 44 63, 126

Salora ..... . .68
Samsung .... 05 32 40 42 06
Scientific Atlanta . . 08, 09, 61, 53, 87
Sheritech....... SR
Signal ... 26 112
SL Marx .. 32, 40, 42, 06, 43, 44, 52, 63, 126
Sprucer ..... v 16,17, 97, 109
StandardComponenls .. 32,39, 42, 44, 128
Stargate 32, 40, 63, 44. 42. 30, 52, 04, 06, 124, 126
Sylvania ..... e 19
Teknika .. — )
Telecaption o 77,127
Teleview ..... .32, 40, 42, 06
Texscan . . - .18, 19
Tocom ... 33 34 01 42 66, 91
Tashiba ...... ... 36
UnidenSateme...,........,.....,......_................_..............65
Unika ocoeeeen . 01,44, 63,91, 126
Universal 42, 43, 44, 52, 63, 126
Videoway ....... ... 07, 23, 50, 129
Vid Tech v B4
Vidtek ..... oo B4
Viewstar 13, 22, 58, 62, 20, 40, 26, 107
Zenith .o e 07, 23, 50, 129

Toshiba .....oovmeeereee
Hitachi/ Hughas ...
Magnavox/ Uniden 1 .
Magnavox/ Uniden 2 .............ccoeenee

92
.93
.94

95

DS$S Brand Code Numbers

Panasonic

Sony ...

Important Notes

* Due to changes in infra-red commands used by manufacturers, some brands have several
codes. If your unit does not respond to the first code, please try the next one.

« Some TV, Cable Box and DSS Box brands require you to turn on the power manually.

o
L)
1)
=
o i)
=
Q
=

DIJUBADPY

21



Advanced Connections

Audio/Video connection

If your TV has AUDIO IN and VIDEO IN terminals, you can connect your VCR to
them to recive higher quality picture and sound.

@
@

your TV.

AUDIO IN terminals of your TV.

IN FROM ANT,

VIDEQ IN

Connect the “L" and “R” AUDIO OUT terminals on the VCR to the

Connect the VIDEO QUT terminal on the VCR to the VIDEQ IN terminal of

] Lu and :an

@ Set the VIDEO/TV selector of your TV (Monitor/Receiver) to “VIDEQ.”

B With a Cable Box (VCR = Cable Box)

TV

|

OrS.

oL OAumol
O 0 vu:xicoI

&)VHF/UHE

L @_l e

I, ANT \\ ALDI IN FROM ANT.
' or O %R c o
' CATV,/ o OL ABLE BOX
SN VIDEG VHF/UHF

o) OUTTO TV ! IN OUTI

l INT  QUT
VCR
H Connect With Two Cable Boxes

VCR

CABLE BOX [ AUDIQ_ N FROM ANT:
O Or
_g OUTi O, S L YHFIUHE
' o g ouLTeTV
-~ N1 QUT
7 ANT N, =
1 Or il 2.way Splitter
\_CATV / CABLE BOX

-~ -

ouT1 QuT2

Lo ¢

22

+ view any

{including
scrambled)
channel.

* use VCR Remote

Contrel to select
channels without
using Multi-brand
control feature.

s record and view

both scrambled
andunscrambled
channels if
additicnal
equipmentis
added. Thig
connection
requires: two
converter boxes,
an A/B switch,
and a 2-way
splitter.

» tecord
scrambled
channels.

* viewchannel
other than the
one selected
for any type of
racording.

« doaTimer
recording of a
channel unless
you select it at
the cable box.

For assistance, please call : 1-800-211-PANA{7262) or send e-mail to : consumerproducts@panasonic.com




'MTS Broadcast/VHS Hi-Fi Stereo System

Connection

Make the Audio/Video Connection as shown

on the previous page.

* You can use a TV connected to Stereo amp
and speakers instead of a Sterec TV.

Receivable Broadcast Types '

The following are possible audio broadcast types and on-screen displays.
The signal being received is indicated with an "{i” mark while the selected

audio mode is indicated with an arrow.

Todisplay the broadcast signal being received,

STOP  12:00AM  ABC
~> press DISPLAY. 0:00:00
PSTERED « sP
MTS Stereo_and SAP broadcast #SAP
Multi-channe! Television Sound Stereo (main
language) and Secondary Audio Program (sub
language) broadcasts are being received STOP  12:00AM  ABC F
simultaneously. Select STEREQ or SAP audio r 0:00:00 %-Eda -8-. DISPLAY
#STEREQ « sP 2 ‘
mode. SAP _a_\g ©
MTS Stereo broadcast "3 = SAP{’
Mutti-channel Television Sound Stereo Hi-Fi
broadcast, Select STEREQ audio mode. STOP  12:00AM o-ogf-’gn
+ |f stereo broadcast is weak and display STEREQ sp
flickers, select MONO audio mode for #SAP -« - - . -
possibly better results. HONG Equipped with dbx®-TV Noise
Reduction for true MTS
AP broadeast reproduction. dbx®TV Noise
Secondary Audio Program {(sub i ((sToP  12:00AM  ABC Reduction is required for good
language} broadcast. Select SAP audio STERED o:oo:gg stereo separation and audio
mode for the sub language. SAP fidelity. dEx’ is a registered
MONOQ_broadcast MONO  « 1rad¢2ma:k. and is lig:ensc:,-d by
Normal monaural sound broadcast. dbx® Technology Licensing.

Audio Mode for Recording Audio Mode for Playback

Press SAP/ Hi-Fi Start playback.
to display audio mode. See page 14.
Display disappears after 5 seconds.

(Display e ) Press SAP/ Hi-Fi

to display audio mode.
BT (Display disappears after 5 seconds.)

Press SAP/ HI-Fi
repeatedly to select
desired mode.

o
©
1)
=
o]
=
o
-

DIDJUBADRY

Press SAP/ Hi-Fi
repeatedly to select
desired mode.

» Select “HIFI{L/R)" or
“HIFKL)" or “HIFR)" to
listen to stereo
recordings in sterep
sound. Select “NORMAL"
for monaural sound.

WM | -t

+ Refer to “Recenvabla
Broadcast Types™ above.

* Arrowindicates
selaction.

HIFE[L/R)«
HIFY (LY
HIF# (R)
MORMAL.

Do a recording.
See page 15.

+ Only tapes recorded in Hi-Fi stereo will ptayback with tnze stereo sound. Standard sterec tapes will
playback in monaural sound.

+ To listen to Hi-Fi stereo playback, the VCR AUDIO {L/R) jacks must be connected to a stereo TV or an
external sterec amp and speakers. (See top of this page.)

« If tracking is adjusted during playback, Hi-Fi audic may revert o normal audio.
+ Hi-Fi and normal audio playback volume level may differ.

» Arrowindicates
selection,

23



Tape Operation

Search System

For each recording, an invisible index mark is placed
on the tape. A program index and information are also
included for timer recordings. These marks are used to

access or scan recordings.

Index Search

—woer eeoommn]| | Press SEARCH*
1 ENTER INDEX NUMBER 1 to display SEARCH
vsme 19K in Stop or Play
FORWARD SEARCH FF
REVERSE SEARCH REW mode.

EXT _STOP

—— . =}

Program End Search

Locates end point of recording for
continuity.

Press SEARCH twice
to display SEARCH in Step or

Press number keys
to select recording
number.

* To calculate

2 INDEX SEARCH 3

Press FF or REW
to start search.

INDEX SEARCH »* Play begins at
search end. To
search forward or
back 1 index,
press FF or REW
while screen left
is displayed (10
sec.).

FORWARD SEARCH : FF
AEVERSE SEAACH ; REW

H To Calculate Index Number

Example 1:

To go to rec. 2 from rec. 4, enter 3 and press REW,
: TN N . . .

[ 1 2 3 [d]s] 6 7]
Example 2:

To go to rec. 6 from rec. 2, enter 4 and press FF,

} i /\'/_Y_\ |

[1 ] 2 3 [als 6 [7]

NOTE: | indicates start points of each recording.

* i Index Search is started very close to
an index mark, that index mark may not
be counted in the search.

number, see below.

Play mode.

Press FF

to start

PROGRAM
SEARCH START : FF END SEARCH.
EX(T :SEAHCH

Examples of Program End Search.
Fig. 1
“ 4 Program 1

Ihelcurrem 1Ape pomlion %

”“"“:’:“ Hmen | ¥ EndPoint

Fig. 2
B3 (T P |

e ot e comten Y
FF End Point

| 5 Program 2 or BLANK ”

BLANK ||

Fig.3
mmmjm
Em Frogram 1 [ 4 BLANK ”[

\" l—f_ W saarch axceeds

N FF atewsacondsin
End Point oL AN aron

Program 2 ”

Upon locating end point,

-->search continues 7 sec. past end point,
-->tape rewinds to 10 sec. before end paint,
-->tape plays to end point and stops.

* |f Program End Search is started very
close to an index mark, that mark may be
skipped over.

* To cancel, press PLAY or STOP.

For assistance, please call : 1-800-211-PANA(7262) or send e-mail to : consumerproducts @panasonic.com




‘Important: If a remote contro! button does not work when pressed, press

the VCR button on the remote and iry the button again.

Auto Operation Functions

' H Auto Play

Insert tape --> Power comes on,
-->Play starts if no record tab

(see pg. 4).

P

LAY l Auto Rewind

FF Play
Manual Record |--> Tape end,
Fast Forward -->Rewind

REW

NUMBER [ | Play Auto Eject

keys (Repeat Play must be off)

Play, -->Tape end, -->Rewind,
-->Tape ejects if no record tab

G0 Oty SEARCH

CM/ZERO

Commercial Skip

VCR fast forwards (skips) over 1~3
minutes of recorded tape.

1 Press CM/ZERO in Play mode.

= The skip time can be changed

by pressing CM/ZERO button O
repeatedly as shown by the '8
figure below. =
o

=

; o

PLAY =

1st Press —1 min Skip
2nd Press — 2 min Skip

3rd Press—3 min Skip

» No indication appears.

25



Tape Operation

Special VCR Features

Repeat Play

Set to playback a recording over and over.
Press ACTION®
to display menu.

Press AV

to select REPEAT

PLAY and press P 1o

set ON or OFF.

» Play repeats at tape
end or if unrecorded
portion over 30 sec.
is detected.

2

Press ACTION
to return o normal screen.

To quickly return to a specified tape location.

Press DISPLAY during play
to display Counter.

2pw

Press COUNTER
RESET at desired
position

to reset to “0:00:00".

12:00AM
0:006:00
sP

BE(E IN END

3 Continue to record, playhack, eic.

4 Press Stop.

Press CM/ZERO
in Stop mode
to start ZERO
SEARCH.

* Unit will go into FF
or REW mode and
stop at the last point
the Counter was set
to 0:00:00.

= If a blank portion exists on the

tape, and depending on the position

of the V mark, the V mark display
position may not be accurate.

Tape Position Display Feature

To find out the present tape position. :
Tape position cannot be detected for VHS-C
Cassette types and tapes of less than 60
minutes length.

Press TAPE POSITION
to detect Tape Position.

* “DETECTING TAPE

DETECTING TAPE POSITION ' POSITION" onl
appears the first time
a cassette is inserted
& and it takes several

seconds for correct
indication to appear.

* The present tape
L position indication is
eebm B0 displayed.

Press TAPE POSITION
10 return to normal screen.

Remote Warning ON/OFF Feature

I Multi-brand feature is used (page 20), and this
feature is set to on, a warning appears whenever
an invalid key is pressed in TV, DSS, or Cable
mode.

Press ACTION
to display menu.

vcflmmi]
REPEAT PLAY OFF

RELAOTE VARKING 0N

Press AV

to select REMOTE
WARNING and press b
to set ON or OFF.

+ If “OFF,” remote
warning will not
appear if invalid
key is pressed.

SELECT:a ¥
EXIT__ :ACTION

Press ACTION
to return to normal screen.

For assistance, please call : 1-800-211-PANA{7262) or send e-mail to : consumerproducts@panasonic.com




‘Important: If a remote control button does not work when pressed, press

the VCR button on the remote and try the button again.

Weak Signal Display ON/OFF Feature

When "ON,” picture is displayed regardless of signal
strength.

1

SYER T CLOGK 1 CHANNI

REPEAT PUAY osﬁm Press ACTION
REMOTE WARNING 0N X

ARG - ENGLSH to display menu.

SELECT/SET
A PLAY X ACTION.
¥ :STOP
: :;EW s Press 4 p
’ b S ot S to select and display
ACTION RS CHANNEL,
SELECT:a ¥  SET:» press AY
gggEl\"]-'r ER = AT 1o select WEAK
SIGNAL DISPLAY,
TAPE and press P to set
POSITION ON or OFF.
DISPLAY = ON; Picture is displayed regardless of signal
condition, and may not always be clearly
visible.
CM/ZERO OFF: Screen tumns solid blue when signal is weak
or non-gxistant.
+ Selecting ON has no effect on connected

equipment with blue back feature.

Press ACTION
to return to normal screen.

VCR Lock Feature Auto Shut-Off Feature '

When set to ON, all operations except When set to ON, VCR shuts off if blank tape is -g
for timer record and tape eject are played or no signal is detected for 5 min. o
prohibited. Useful for households with -
small children. Press ACTION o
to display menu. —
To turn on, 6
. hold down REC on
VCA LOCK ACTIVATED the VCR |n Stop e a . — Pmss Av :
mode with no tape | e S| to select AUTO SHUT-
inserted for 7 sec. EACIAALANGUE : ERGLISH OFF and
{Please ignore the YOR'S QUTRUT G 3 and press b
NO CASSETTE wiecra s sere to set ON or OFF,
warning.) EXIT_ ACTION
To turn off,
ven oo orr repeat above. Press ACTION
to return to normal screen.

« VCR Lock cancels in 24 hours if

clock is set.
[I— IS
= \ O/d an

REC 27



- N
Front of VCR ““g’” 8’”0 Ng

(HiFi) IN FROM ANT. VCR
Q HIFY oyr o7y
{Video In Terminal on the

AUDIC OUT ERR > front of VCR is available)

VHFAUHF

® Connect VIDEQ OUT terminal on Playing VCR to VIDEO IN terminal on Recording VCR.
To monitor the dubbing, also connect a TV as shown,

Connect “L” and “R” AUDIO QUT terminals on Playing VCR 1o “L” and “R" AUDIO IN
terminals on Recording VCR (Rear).

In place of a Playing VCR, you can use other equipment, such as a Camcoder.
Simply connect the unit's Audio/Video outputs to the Recording VCR.

Playing (Source) VCR Recording (Editing) VCR

insert pre-recorded tape. Insert blank tape with record tab.

Press INPUT to set VCR Input made to LINE1 for
Video Input (Rear) or to LINE2 for Video Input
(Front). {See “Selecting the Input Made” below.)

Press PLAY, then PAUSE/SLOW Press REC, then PAUSE/SLOW
immediately to enter PLAY/PAUSE mode.  immediately to enter REC/PAUSE mode.

The operation of steps 4 and 5 must be done on both
playing and recording VCRs at the same time.

-lm‘oo N =

Press PLAY to start dubbing, Press PAUSE/SLOW to start dubbing.
Playing VCR starts ptayback. Recording VCR stans recording.
5 Press STOP to stop dubbing, Press STOP to stop dubbing.
B To Monitor Dubbing on Your TV B Selecting the Input Mode
1 Tum your TV on and tune to the Recording Method1:  Press INPUT repeatadly.

VCR channel (CH3 or CH4). Channel Number <--> LINE1 <--> LINE2
Method2:  Press CH.A /W . Display will change as balow.
2 Setthe VCR/ TV Selector on the Recording

VCR1to“VCR." 142443

(CABLE)(TV)
LINE2#—»LINE1+—+125 or 69

I . " * “L1" or “L2" lights on Multi-Function Display
@ Dubbing tapes protected with Gopy Buard wil {about 4 sec.) when LINE1 or LINEZ is selected.

have poo fi Its.
poor quality results = LINE1: Forrear audio/video connaction.
LINE2: For front audio/video connection.

@aution: Unauthorized exchanging and/or copying of copyrighted recordings may be copyright infringemenl.)

For assistance, please call : 1-800-211-PANA{7262) or send e-mail to : consumerproducts@panasonic.com




“Important: If a remote control button does not work when pressed, press
the VCR button on the remote and try the button again.

Weak Signal Display ON/OFF Feature

When “ON,” picture is displayed regardtess of signal

strength.

1 Press ACTION
to display menu.

IDIOMALANG! C
VCA'S OUTPUT CH. =

SELECT/SET
A PLAY i
¥ :STOP
> ;EW T VER™ IebeK EMEL Press 4 ’
< Eterrmrmyoem | 10 select and display
—— ACTION VER P G ST U8 CHANNEL,
v
COUNTER e Tt || PSS AT
RESET o Seec
SIGNAL DISPLAY,
TAPE and press P to set
POSITION CN or OFF.
DISPLAY * ON: Picture is displayed regardless of signal
condition, and may not always be clearly
visible,
CM/ZERO OFF: Screen turns solid blue when signal is weak
or non-existant.
» Selecting ON has no eftect on connected

equipment with blue back feature.

Press ACTION
to return to normal screen.

VCR Lock Feature Auto Shut-Off Feature

When set to ON, all operations except When set to ON, VCR shuts oft if blank tape is .8 o
for timer record and tape eject are played or no signal is detected for 5 min. o <
prohibited. Useful for households with - N
small children. Press ACTION N =
to display menu. —* o
To turn on, 6
. hold down REC on 3 ®
YR LOCK AGTIVATED the VCR in Stop 2 'cnmm.wum‘ Press AV "
mode wilh no tape i iiwe ol 1o select AUTO SHUT-
(Please ignore the VRS ouTRUToH A OFF and press b
NG CASSETTE e . to set ON or OFF.
warning.) B iacTion o
]
To turn off,
ven o ore repeat above. Press ACTION

to return to normal screen.

¢ VCR Lock cancels in 24 hours if
clock is set.

.

27



Copying Your Tapes (Dubbing)

Connection

VCR

VIDEOI2  L-AUDK} IN2-R

Front of VCR o} o} o)

{Video In Terminal on the
front of VCR is available)}

(-D Connect VIDEO QUT terminal on Playing VCR 1o VIDEO IN terminal on Recording VCR.
To monitor the dubbing, also connect a TV as shown.

Connect “L” and “R" AUDIO QUT terminals on Playing VCR to “L” and “R"” AUDIO IN
terminals on Recording VCR (Rear).

In place of a Playing VCR, you can use other equipment, such as a Camcoder.
Simply connect the unit's Audio/Video outputs to the Recording VCR.

Playing (Source) VCR Recording (Editing) VCR

1 Insernt pre-recorded tape. Insert blank tape with record tab,
2 Press INPUT 1o set VCR Input mode to LINE1 for
Video Input {Rear) or to LINEZ for Video Input

(Front). {See “Selecting the Input Mede” below.)

Press PLAY, then PAUSE/SLOW Press REC, then PAUSE/SLOW
3 immedtately to enter PLAY/PAUSE mode.  immediately to enter REC/PAUSE mode.

The operation of sfeps 4 and 5 must be done on hoth
playing and recording VCRs at the same time.

Press PLAY to start dubbing. Press PAUSE/SLOW to start dubbing.
Playing VCR starts playback. Recording VCR starts recording.
5 Press STOP to stop dubbing. Press STOP to stop dubbing.
B To Monitor Dubbing on Your TV M Selecting the Input Mode
1 Tum your TV on and tune to the Recording Method1:  Press INPUT repeatedly.
VCR channel (CH3 or CH4). ChannelNumber <--> LINE1 <--> LINE2

_ Method2:  Press CH A /'W . Display will change as batow.
2 Setthe VCR/ TV Selsctor on the Recording

VCR1o"VCR." Tow2ee3
{CABLE) (TV)
_ LINE2+— LINE1 125 or 69

@ Dubbing tapes protected with Copy Buard will ’ ;:11;;3{ 4L§e(|:'9)"::f‘g: M;’Ef;?ﬂ'ﬁ%g :zﬂgfw od.,

fi X .
have poor quality resuts * LINE1: For rear audio/video connection,
LINEZ2: For front audio/video connection.

@autlon: Unauthorized exchanging and/or copying of copyrighted recordings may be copyright Infringament.)

For assistance, please call : 1-800-211-PANA{7262) or send e-mail to : consumerproducts@panasonic.com




VCR & Cassette Information

Playing older or damaged tapes may
eventually cause video heads to
become clogged.

Video Head Clog Sensor

During playback, this
screen appears if
clogging is detected.
To remove screen,
press PLAY on the
remote or VCR.

VIDED HEADS Ay
NEED CLEANING
PLEASE |NSERT HEAD

CLEANING CASSETTE
OR REFER TO MANUAL

Sl =

S B— =

fT—)\

Cleaning Tape ] I

(o

» Use “dry” type head cleaning
cassette only. (Part No. NV-
TCL30PT is recommended.)

s Follow cleaning tape instructions
carefully. Excessive use of tape
can shorten head life.

s |f head clog symptoms persist,
contact your nearest Factory
Service Center or authorized
Service Center. {See page 32.)

Cleaning the VCR

Use a soft cloth or dusting
attachment of a vacuum cleaner to
remove dust from the ventilation
holes on the back sides and bottom
of the cabinet.

Plastic surfaces are easily
scratched and can be marred by
alcohol and various solvents. Avoid
excessive use of oil-based furniture
polishes since the materials used in
the cabinet will accumulate more
dust. We recommend using a
nonabrasive, antistatic cleaner and
polisher.

Power Source: 120V AC,60Hz

Power Consumption: PowerQOn
Approx. 23 watts

PowerOff
Approx. 3.0 watts
Video Signal: ElA StandardNTSCcolor
Video Recording Systern: 4 rolary heads helical
scanning system
Audio Track: 1track (Normal)
2channel (Hi-Fi Audio Sound)
Tuner:

Broadcast Channels: VHF2-~13,UHF 14~69
CABLE Channels: Midband Athrough 1 {14~22)

SuperbandJthrough W (23~36)

Hyperband AA~EEE (37-64)
Lowband A-5-A-1(95-99)

Special CABLE channel 5 A (01)

Ultraband65~94, 100~125

OperatingTemperature:  5°C-~40°C (41 °F~104 °F)
Operating Humidity: 10%-75%
Weight: 2.7 kg (6.0Ibs}.

Dimensions:
16-15/16" (W) x 3-7/8" (H) x
8-9/16" (D)

Note: Designs and specifications are
subject to change without notice.

‘Features for a Quality Picture

Digital Auto_ Picture
Automaltically controls the video output signal for

less noise depending on the tape condition.

Digital Autg_Tracking
Continuously analyzes the signal and adjusts for

optimum picture quality.
Manual Tracking Control {to reduce

noise)

Use during Playback and Slow Motion mode to
reduce picture noise. Press CH (TRACKING)
A /¥ buttons on the remole control or on the
VCR until the picture clears up. To return to Auto
Tracking, press POWER off, then on again a few
seconds later.

icture

V-Lock Control (1o redu icture_jitter
In Still mede, CH (TRACKING) & / ¥ butions
operate as a V-Lock pontrol.

430 (W) x 98 (H) x 242 (D) mm

=1
-ty
Q
-
3
ot
=
(o]
=

29

INOA 104




On-Screen Displays (OSD)

Function & Channel Display Blank Tape/ No Video
- Signal Indication

Whenever a blank section of a tape
comes up in Play mode, or when the
selected channel has no broadcast

08 When a function
button is pressed, e.g.
PLAY, or you change

channels, a 4 second signal with the Weak Signal Display
display appears first Feature (page 27) set 1o OFF, the TV
in large and then screen will tum solid blue.
small characters.
Function Status Current Time Channel
VCR Status & | /
Clock Display Rec Time Remaining — [ .0%5, ' 5%, Counter
. {OTR mode only, HH s
To display or see page 15.) prone
~remove overlay /
at right, Broadcast Audio Tape Speed
--> press DISPLAY. Being Received

{See page 4.}

H H i These displa ill alert t issed
Warnlng and Instruction Dlsplays operaiionlﬂ %r‘;:sr(x'idg ?un glrJ ir?sﬁuﬂi%ﬁl%.

QsD Caution Pg 08D Caution Pg
NO GH FOUND If no active channels o cancer mwen rec | 1f yg_l;_ggasds POWER
PLEASE CHECK ANTENNA| OI€ found for PRESS POWER THEN _C'J_f R Urlé'!g 2
CHANNEL 8 | sror xev imer Recording... |1g
CABLE CONNECTION THEN (V|3|b|e in VCR
press cu up kev acam | MEMORY ... mode only}
If you attempt to set NEED CLEAMING | It head cleaning
PLEASE SET CLOCK BY | or review a Timer rLEASE INSERT HEAD | Decomes
CLEANING CASSETVE necessary while 29

PRESSING ACTION KEY Recording and the 16 | on REFER To MANUAL :
Clock is not set... playing back a

END  :PLAY tape...
' If you press a
TURN VCR OFF After a Timer fu%ctio% button
Program has 16 | ven Lok acvaren other than STOP/ 27
FOR TIMER RECORDING been set ECT or POWER
white the VCR is in
VCR Lock mode...
If you press REC on RemoTE controL s ser | IF yOU press an 20
CHECK CASSETTE the remote control or TQ CABLEMSS MODE invalid key on the
RECORD TAB VCR, and a cassette | 4 remote while in 21
is inserted with no USE VCR : VCR KEY CABLE/DSS 26
record tab... USETV : TV KEY mode...
If you press PLAY, [ REMOTE comtroL 1s seT | |f you press an 20
MO CASSETTE FF, REW, or REC on | 14 | To v wooe invalid key on the
PLEASE miserT acasseTte | the remote control or 15 | use vcr : ven key remote while in 21
VCR without a ust caBLemss :casLemss | TV mode. .. 26

cassette inserted...

For assistance, please call : 1-800-211-PANA(7262) or send e-mail to : consumerproducts @panasonic.com




Before Requesting Service

Power
Nopower...

Recording & Playback
TV program cannot be recorded...

Check the following points once again if you are having trouble with your VCR.
Correction

.
.
.

Completely insert Power Plug into an AC outlet.
Set POWER button to on.
Make sure power source is active.

Correction

Check connections between VCR, external antenna, and TV.
Check channel selections.

Make sure your antenna system (CABLE or TV) is correctty
set. {Channels [P.12])

Make sure cassette record tab is intact. (P.4)

Timer recording cannot be perfarmed. ..

Confirm that clock is set to current time and date,

Make sure Cable/DSS box (if used) is left on and tuned to
channe! to be recorded.

Set recording start/stop times correctly. (P.16)

Make sure VCR POWER buticn is pressed off, (P.16)

Timer recording may not be performed or continued if a power
interruption occurs before or during a Timer Recording, even
atter power is restored.

There is no playback picture, or the playback
picture is noisy or contains sireaks...

Select channel 3 or 4 on TV to match VCR output channel (3
or 4) (P.8) or select LINE.

Set VCR/TV selector to “VCR."

Adjust TRACKING contro! in either direction. (P.29)

Try Head Cleaning. (P.29)

Special effects playback, picture may
contain some vertical jitter when using a TV

with an Automatic Vertical Hold Control...

Set TV's Vartical Hold Control to MANUAL, then adjust.

VCR cannoct be controlled...

Remote Control .

VCR cannot be remote controlled...

> 8 6 8 28

Correction

Make sure VCR power is on.

Chack Remote balteries.

Make sure VCR LOCK is set to off. (P.27)
Make sure Remote is in proper mode. (P.20}
Make sure Timer Record is not in progress.

Make sure VCR power is on.
Maka sure Remote is in VCR mode.

Aim Remote Control directly at remote sensor on VCR. (P.6)
Avoid any object blocking signal path.
Check Remote batteries. {P.4)

Make sure VCR LOCK is set to off. (P.27)

Expesing VCR remote sensor to direct fluorescent or outdoor
light may cause signal interference,

ACTION and PROG/VCR+ buttons do not
raspond..,

Miscellaneous
Programs cannot be viewed on TV...

Check connections between VCR, external antenna, and TV.
Press VCR button for VCR mode. (P.20)
Check Remote batteries. (P.4)

Correction

Make sure TV power is on.
Make sure TV is set to output of VCR.

Check connactions betwean VCR, external antenna, and TV.
Set VCR/TV selector to “TV." (P.15)

Make sure proper signal source is selected,

Video cassette cannot be inserted...

Insert the cassette with window side up; record 1ab facing you.
Check if a tape is already in the unit.

Video cassette cannot be removed...

Completely insert Power Plug into an AC outlet.

Video cassette ejects when a recording is started]
or the power is tumed off for timer recording...

Make sure cassette record tab is intact. {P.4)

In Stop mode, the motor (CYLINDER)
continues to rotate...

To enable Quick play mechanism, the cylinder will rotate for
about 3 minutes. This reduces response time from Stop to
Play mode and from Play 10 Rewind Search mode.

if you cannot resolve the problem, please call the Customer Call Center for product

assistance at 1-800-211-PANA (7262},
To locate an authorized servicenter, please call toll free 1-800-211-PANA (7262).
or send e-mail to : consumerpreducts @panasenic.com

3
ey
o
-
3
O
=
o)
=

31

INOA 104




Service Center List

For Product Information, Operating Assistance, Literature Request, Dealer Locations,
and all Customer Service inquiries please contact:

1-800-211-PANA (7262), Monday-Friday 9am-9pm Saturday-Sunday 9am-7pm,
EST. or send e-mail to : consumerproducts @ panasonic.com

Web Site: http://www.panasonic.com

You can purchase parts, accessories or
locate your nearest servicenter by visiting
our Web Site.

Accessory Purchases:

Customer Orders Only 800-332-5368 (Customer Orders Only)

Panasonic Services Company 20421 84th Avenue South, Kent, WA 98032
(6 am to 5 pm Monday - Friday; 6 am to 10:30 am Saturday, PST)

(Visa, MasterCard, Discover Card, American Express, Check)

CALIFORNIA GEORGIA MICHIGAN TEXAS
6550 Katella Avenue 8655 Roswell Road 37048 Van Dyke 13615 Welch Road
Cypress, CA 80630 Suite 100 Avenue Suite 101
Atlanta, GA 30350 Sterling Heights, M| Farmers Branch,
800 Dubugue Avenue 48312 TX 75244
S. San Francisco, ILLINOIS
CA 94080 9060 Golf Road MINNESOTA WASHINGTON
Niles, IL 60714 7850-12th Avenue 20425-84th Avenua
20201 Sherman Way South South
Suite 102 1703 North Randall Airport Business Center | kont wa 98032
Canoga Park, CA Road Bloomington, MN 55425
91306 Elgin, IL 60123
(Pick-up/Drop-offonly) OHIO
3878 Ruffin Road 2236 Waycross Road
Suite A MARYLAND Civic Center Plaza
San Diego, CA 92123 | 63 Mountain Road Forest Park, OH 45240
Glen Burnie, MD
COLORADO 21061 PENNSYLVANIA
1640 South Abilene 2221 Cabot Blvd, West
Street Suite D MASSACHUSETTS Suite B
Aurora, CO 80012 60 Glacier Drive Langhome, PA 19047 HAWAII
Suite G 99-859 |waiwa
FLORIDA Westwood, MA Street
3700 North 29th 02090 Aiea, Hawaii 96701
Avenue Phone {808)488-
Suite 102 1996
Hollywood, FL . Fax (808)486-4369
33020

_ Service in Puerto Rico
Matsushita Electric of Puerto rico, Inc. Panasonic Sales Company/ Factory Servicenter:

Ave. 65 de Infanteria, Km. 9.5, San Gabriel Industrial Park, Carolina, Puerto Rico 00985
Phone (787)750-4300 Fax (787)768-2910

As of January 2000

For assistance, please call : 1-800-211-PANA(7262) or send e-mail to : consumerproducts@panasonic.com




Warranty

Panasonic Consumer Electronics Company, Panasonic Sales Company,

Division of Matsushita Electric Corporation of  Division of Matsushita Electric of Puerto
America, Rico, Inec.

One Panasonic Way AVE. 65 de Infanteria, Km. 9.5
Secaucus, New Jersey 07094 San Gabriel Industrial Park

Carolina, Puerto Rico 00985

PANASONIC Video Products
Limited Warranty

Panasonic Consumer Electronics Company or Panasonic Sales Company (collectively referred 1o as “the Warrantor™) will
repair this product with new or refurbished parts, free of charge, in the USA or Puerto Rico, in the event of a defect in
malerials or workmanship as follows (all time periods commence from the date of the original purchase):

PRODUCT PARTS LABOR
CAMCORDER ONE(1) YEAR,EXCEPTCCDIMAGESENSOR NINETY (90)DAYS
CCDIMAGESENSOR - SIX (6) MONTHS NINETY (90)DAYS
VCR ONE(1) YEAR NINETY (S0}DAYS
ANV MIXER ONE{1)YEAR NINETY (9%0)DAYS
MONITOR-VCR ONE(1}YEAR, EXCEPTCRT NINETY (30)DAYS
CRT-TWO(2) YEARS CRT-NINETY (90)DAYSCUSTOMER
PAYSALLLABORCHARGESAFTER
J0DAYS

Monitor-VCR In-home or carry-in Service: 22” (diagonal) CRT / LCD and Larger
Monitor-VCR Carry-in Service: 21 (diagonal) CRT / LCD and smaller

Baueries (if included) - New rechargeable batteries in exchange for defective rechargeable batteries for ten (10) days.
Non-rechargeable batieries are not warranted.

Tape (i inctuded) - New video cassette tape in exchange for a defective video cassetle tape for five (5) days.

In-home. carry-in or mail-in service, as applicable, in the USA can be obtained during the warranty period by contacting a
Panasonic Scrvices Company {PASC) Factory Servicenter listed in the Service Directory. Or call toll free 1-800-211-PANA
(7262), to locute an authorized PASC Servicenter. Carry-in or mail-in service in Puerte Rico ¢an be obtained during the
warranty period by calling the Panasonic Sales Company telephone number listed in the Servicenter Directory.

This warranty is extended only to the original purchaser. A purchase receipt or other proof of the date of the original
purchase is required before warranty service is rendered.

This warranty onty covers failures due to defects in materials and workmanship which occur during normal use and does
not cover normnal maintenance, including, but not limited o, video and audio head cleaning. The warranty does not cover
damage which occurs in shipment, or failures which are caused by products not supplied by the warrantor, or failures
which result from accident, misuse, abuse, neglect. mishandling, misapplication, alteration, modification, faulty
installation, set-up adjustments, improper antenna, inadequate signal pickup. maladjusimént of consumer controls,
improper operation, power line surge, improper voltage supply, lighining damage, commercial use such as hotel, office,
restaurant, or other business or rentad use of the product, er service by anyone other than a PASC Factory Servicenter or a
PASC authorized Servicenter, or damage that is attributable to acts of God,

LIMITF ANDEXCLUSIONS

There are no express warranties except as listed above,

THEWARRANTOR SHALLNOTBELIABLE FORINCIDENTALOR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES(INCLUDING, WITHOUT
LIMITATION, DAMAGE TOTAPES)RESULTING FROM THEUSE OF THIS PRODUCTS, OR ARISINGOUTOF ANY
BREACHOFTHEWARRANTY. ALLEXFRESS ANDIMPLIED W ARRANTIES, INCLUDING THEWARRANTIES OF
MERCHANTABILITY ANDFITNESSFOR PARTICULAR PURPOSE, ARELIMITED TOTHEAPPLICABLEWARRANTY
PERIOD SET FORTH ABOVE. Some states do not allow the exclusion or limitation of incidental or conseqguential
damages, or liritations on how long an implied warranty lasts, so the above exclusions or limitations may not apply to
you.

This warranty gives you specific legal rights and you may also have other rights which vary from state to state.

INoA 104

If a problem with this product develops during or after the warranty period, you may contact your dealer or Servicenter. If
the problem is not handled to your satsfaction, then write to the Customer Satisfaction Center at the Panasonic
Consumer Electronics Company address above. ’

=1
-y
o)
-
3
Qo
=
QO
=

SERVICECALLSWHICH DONOT INVOLVEDEFECTIVEMATERIALS OR WORKMANSHIPASDETERMINEDBY THE
WARRANTOR, INITS SOLEDISCRETION, ARENOTCOVERED. COSTSOFSUCHSERVICECALLS ARETHE
RESPONSIBILITY OFTHEPURCHASER.

warvid 10/20/99 33



Spanish Quick Use Guide/Guia pararapidaconsuita

Como realizar la Configuracion inicial 6

1 Encienda el TV y ajustelo en el canal 3.

SELECT LANGUAGE

2

¢ EMNGLISH
Mlum cu v i ESPanoL
VCR/ TV ! FRANGAIS

' 3 QUTPUT

TO CHANGE VCR' 8
| CH, PRESS AGT |OM HEY,

Encienda el VCR. Al
encender el VCR por
primera vez, en la pantalla
aparecera SELECT
LANGUAGE.

* Si la pantalla no aparece, verifique las

conexiones entre el VCR y al TV,

y si el TV esta

sintonizado en el canal 3, intente cambidndolo al

canal 4,

* Cuando desee cambiar el canal de salida det
VCR, por favor remilase Canal de Salida del
VCR en [a pagina 13.

» Si ajusta e! idioma equivocado, realice los pasos
de “Reajuste de Todas las Funciones de
Memoria del VCR” en la pdgina 9.

srmrﬁmm

vl'v
R CABLE
ELELHR .n v rlJAH .

Pulse CH A para seleccionar
Inglés.
O

Pulse CH ¥ para seleccionar
Espanaol.
o

Pulse la tecla VCR/TV para
seleccionar Francés.
Cuando se pulsa una de las
teclas anteriores, aparece la
pantalla ELEGIR LA
CONEXION en el idioma que
se ha seleccionado.

“VCA' {RELDT | CANAL
ELEQHR La" CONEXION
CABLE/DSSMCRSTY

SALIDA DEL CABLE 7 DSS

ELEGIR :a * FLIAR :»
SALIR _AGTION

Pulse A¥ para seleccionar
la conexién CABLE DSSP
VCRPFTV y luego pulse »

para ajustar.

TVER | FELOJ | CANAL ]|

57137200 DOM 2: 200

HORA YERAN | EGA : ACT
CANAL FUADQ : CA 13

FIIACION AUTOMATICA
CONPLETO

TERMINAR  CH UP.
VR | RELOJ 1 CANAL]

FIJAC | ON AUTOMATICA
DEL AELOJ INCOMPLETO

POR FAYOR FLUE EL AELGY
COH LA TECLA ACTION

Pulse la tecla CH & para

comenzar la operacion de
Ajuste Automético Canal/

Reloj. El ajuste Canal/

‘Reloj se lleva a cabo

automaticamente,

Si la configuracién se
termina, aparece la
pantalla siguiente.

Si aparece la pantalla
“Fijacion Automatica Del
Reloj Incompleto”, ajuste
el reloj utilizando los
procedimientios de
"AJUSTE MANUAL DEL
RELOJ".

Ajuste Manual del Reloj

Si el ajuste automaético del reloj no se ha
completado, ajuste &l reloj manualmente de la

siguiente manera:

1} Pulse la tecla ACTION en el control remoto
para visualizar la pantalla del meni RELO..

2) Pulse AV para seleccionar el mes y P para
ajustar. De la misma forma, seleccione y
ajuste la fecha, afo, hora y DST (Hora de

Verano).

3) Pulss dos veces la tecla ACTION para
poner el RELOJ en marcha y salir,

Ajustar de nuevo el reloj

1

Pulse ACTION para exhiba el menu,

F¥CR M RECOJ ™ CaNAL ™1
rilrWOM AUTO {CARELOJ
cousz A SU ANTENA ¥ SI
CALA TV POR
CAE.E slm:mlce AL cm
ras SU LOCAL LU J

POB FAVOR QPRIMIA_CHUR

34 Por ayuda llame al 1-800-211-PANA(7262) o envie e-mail a : consumerproducts@panasenic.com

Contirme el canal de salida
de su caja de cable o
receptor DSS. Pulse las
teclas CH AW para
seleccionar el mismo canal
que el canal de salida de la
caja de cable o de! receptor
DSS. Puise P para entrar

Encienda la caja de cable y
ajuste su cana! de Estacion
Publica de Radiodifusién
{PBS) en su huso horario;

Si utiliza un receptor DSS,
este tiene que estar apagado.

TVER {»FELOY | —
ﬂucmu AUTDMAY!CA

2

»\JUSTE ZONA HORA © 0

ELEGIR:a ¥ 4 »
BALIR :ACTION

Pulse 4P para
seleccionar “RELOJ".

TveA [ A

—.—-—_
[ FTJaCrON AUTM'HGCA.:‘Aq

AJUSTE ZONA HORA : 9

ELEGIA .2 ¥  FuAR:»
BLR e ]

Pulse AV para
seleccionar “MANUAL”
y luego pulse P,

4

ELEGI :a ¥ FLAR.4 »
SALIR ACTION

Pulse AV y 4 P para
seleccionar y ajustar la
hora y la fecha.

5

Pulse ACTION dos veces para Que el reloj comience
a funcionar y salir desde este modo.




Operaciones basicas para la
reproduccion

1 Inserte una cinta,
+ |a alimentacion del VCR se activa.
En la Pantalla de Visualizacién Multi
Funcion se ilumina “VCR",

2 Pulse PLAY para reproducir la cinta.
* Si la cinta no tiene lengieta de
prevencion de grabacion (pagina 4), se
inicia la reproduccion automatica.

[ Detalles especiales durante la grabacién |

B Pulse FF 0 REW para blsqueda de
escenas Hacia delante/ Hacia atras. Pulse
nuevamente o pulse PLAY para liberar.

Il Pulse PAUSE/SLOW para imagen Fija
(Congelada). Pulse PLAY para liberar.

B Pulse PAUSE/SLOW en el modo de
Imagen fija para imagenes Cuadro a
Cuadro. Pulse PLAY para liberar.

B Mantenga pulsado PAUSE/SLOW en el
modo de imagen fija para imagenes en
camara lenta. Pulse PLAY para liberar.

3 Pulse STOP para detener la cinta.
W Pulse REW o FF en el modo de parada

para Rebobinado/Avance Rapido de la cinta.

IR Putse EJECT en el control remoto, o STOP/
EJECT en el VCR para expulsar la ginta.

Operaciones basicas parala
grabacién .

Inserte la cinta con lengiieta de
proteccion de grabacién (pag. 4).
+ La alimentacidn del VCR se activa.
En la pantalla Multi Funcion se ilumina
“VYCR".
Pulse CH AV, o las teclas de nimeros
para seleccionar el ¢anal.

3 Pulse SPEED para seleccionar la
velocidad de grabacion (pdg.4)

*SP = Reproduccién estandar,
*LP = Larga duracion,
* SLP = Superlarga duracién.

4 pulse REC para comenzar a grabar.
* Para eliminar escenas indeseadas, pulse
PAUSE/SLOW para pausar, y al pulsar
nuevamenie se& reanuda la grabacion.

5 Pulse STOP para detener la grabacidn.

B Grabacion de Un Toque (grabar en
marcha),
« El VCR se apaga después de preajustar la
extension de ia grabacién,

--> Cada vez que se pulsa REC se
adicionan 30 min. a la extensién de
grabacién hasta un maximo de 4 horas.

Programacion facil para la
grabacion con temporizador

1 Pulse PROG/VCR+
para visualizar PROGRAM.

Pulse 4 0
para visualizar la
pantalla de Programa.

IVER Prasr _LI5TA
e T

13 SAB —-1-- -ze- -2
[wv |
sp

ELEGIR 4 » 4 »
$ALIA S PROQ

TVCA Fues_ “Li5Ta
3 [l

ELEGUR FECHA DE INIGHIO
ELEGIA :a ¥  FLAR

IMINAR, PRQG

1) Para ajustar la FECHA
de grabacién, puise AV
para seleccionar:
1-31 = una vez, o0 DIARIO
= a la misma hora de
lunes a viernes, o
SEMANA = a la misma
hora cada semana y
pulse P para ajusiar.
* Vea el orden de
seleccién abajo a la
izquierda,

2) Para ajustar los items
que quedan, pulse AV
Rara seleccionar y pulse
para ajustar los tiempos
de START/STOP,
CANAL, 0 entrada de
LINEA (pdg. 28), y
velocidad de la cinta { SP,
LP, SLP).

Pulse PROG/VCR+
para finalizar el programa.

Ejemplo

Fecha de hoy
ljr-!—ﬂ-"—-n— (=Fem—y

&/ Order pars slegh *  ARD
swnn.__ stwn _sawvoe )
548 Tk oo

Pulse AW para
seleccionar un numero
sin usar para ingresar
mas programas y pulse
» para ajustar. Luego
repita el paso 3.

Pulse nuevamente
PROG/VCR+ para salir.

200 63 &
CANCELAR ADD/ LT
ELEGIH :a ¥  FUARM
EARIA__ PROG

5 Pulse POWER off para ajustar el
temporizador.
{Se ilumina “TIMER” en el pane! delantero)

(2]
*)
3
[44]
c
=
(1]

ney

ides eaed e

ep




ACCESSOMES .oovvieeeeieeeeeieeeeen 4
AC Power Plug ..o 7
Add or Delete a Channel ....... 13
Audio Input Connector(L/R) ..... 7
Audio Output Connector(L/R) ..

Auto Operation Functions ...... 25
Auto Shut-Off ..., 27

Before Requesting Service ....31
Blank Tape/ No Video Signal

Indication ........ccccooeeeeiinnnl 30
Cable Box Setup........ccoovennes 10
Cassete Compartment ............. 6
Channel Up/Down Tracking/

V-Lock Button ........c....coecee. 6
Cleaning the VCR.................. 29
Clock/Status/Channel/Speed

Display ....oveveeeieieieercee 7
Commercial SKip ......ccccounee 25
Connections .....ccccevveenene. 8,10,22
Copying Your Tapes .............. 28

DST (Daylight Saving Time)..13
Fast Forward/Search Button ....6
Features for a Quality

Picture .....cooevieirieenne 29
Function & Channel Display..30
Head Cleaning........ccccceounnes 29
Hi-Filndicator .........cccccovvvveiniinn 7
index Search ......ccocceeeviiiennnn. 24
Initial Setup ................. 8,9,10,11
MTS Broadcast .........ccccenene. 23
Multi-Brand Control ........... 20,21
On-Screen Display................. 30
Playback .....c.cccooceviiiniiinnnn, 14
Play Button..........ccccccciiiininnn. 6
Power Button .......c..ccevveviiniiinns 6
Power Indicator ..........cccoceeee. 7
Program End Search ............. 24

Record ........oovevmmmivnmninias 15
Record Button .......c..ccoovvvvveneenn. 6
Remote Control Buttons........... 6
Remote Sensor .......cccccvvvveeeiine 6
Remote Warning ON/OFF .....26
Repeat Play ... 26
Review,Replace or Clear

Program Contents ............... 17
Rewind/Search Button ............. 6
Select Audio Mode................. 23
Service Center List................. 32
Spanish Quick

Use Guide .........cccevneeeen. 34,35
Specifications ........................ 29
Stereo/SAP/Mono Broadcast.23
Stop/Eject Button ..................... 6
Tape Position Display............ 26
Timer Indicator ..........ccccovvennnnn. 7
Timer Recording ............... 16,17
VCR Indicator .......cccccveeiiviiiinins 7
VCR LOCK. ..o 27
VCR Plus+ System

Programming........cccoccceveennn. 19
VCR Status & Clock Display . 30
VCR/TV Selector .......ccccoeeein.
VHF/UHF Antenna

Input Terminal ... 7
VHF/UHF Antenna _

Output Terminal.................... 7
Video Input Connector{l/R) .....7

Video Output Connector(L/R) ..7
Warning and Instruction

Displays ....coovieeiiiiiiniiins 30
warranty .......ccceeeveii e 33
Weak Signal Display ON/OFF .27
Zero Search ......cccocceevviiiniiann, 26

Panasonic Consumer Electronics
Company, Division of Matsushita
Electric Corporation of America
Ona Panasonic Way Secaucus,

Now Jersey 07094 Pusertg Rico 00985

Panasonic Sales Company (“PSC”),

Division of Matsushita Electric of Puerto Rico, Inc.
Ave, 65 de Infanteria. Km. 9.5

San Gabriel Industnal Park, Carolina,

Printed in Indonesia
LSQTO367A
$1100-0

P




	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	INITIAL SETUP (CONNECTION)
	IMPORTANT SAFEGUARDS AND PRECAUTIONS
	ACCESSORIES
	LOADING THE BATTERIES
	PREVENT ACCIDENTAL TAPE ERASURE
	RECORD/PLAYBACK TIME
	LOCATION OF CONTROLS
	INITIAL SETUP FOR ANT./CABLE-VCR-TV CONNECTION
	INITIAL SETUP FOR DSS/CABLE BOX-VCR-TV CONNECTION

	BASIC OPERATION
	RESET LANGUAGE, CHANNELS, CLOCK, VCR'S OUTPUT CHANNEL
	PLAYBACK A TAPE
	RECORD ON A TAPE

	TIMER RECORDING
	TIMER RECORDING
	TIMER RECORDING USING VCR PLUS+ SYSTEM

	ADVANCED OPERATION
	MULTI-BRAND CONTROL FEATURE
	ADVANCED CONNECTIONS (CABLE/DSS)
	MTS BROADCAST/VHS HI-FI STEREO SYSTEM
	TAPE OPERATION (SEARCH SYSTEM)
	SPECIAL VCR FEATURES
	COPYING YOUR TAPES (DUBBING)

	FOR YOUR INFORMATION
	VCR & CASSETTE INFORMATION
	ON-SCREEN DISPLAYS (OSD)
	BEFORE REQUESTING SERVICE
	SERVICE CENTER LIST
	WARRANTY
	SPANISH (ESPANOL) QUICK USE GUIDE
	INDEX


